

THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

GREGORY P. NIES and DIANE S. NIES,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Carteret County</u>
)	COA 15-169
TOWN OF EMERALD ISLE, a North)	
Carolina Municipality,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CIVITAS INSTITUTE CENTER FOR LAW AND FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO OWN, MAINTAIN, AND EXCLUDE OTHERS FROM PRIVATE PROPERTY2

 a. North Carolina’s protections for private property are rooted in the Anglo-American common law..... 2

 b. North Carolina continues to embrace the Anglo-American tradition of protecting private property..... 4

**II. NORTH CAROLINA’S PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE
LIMITS COASTAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ONLY TO
THE EXTENT PROVIDED BY THE ANGLO-
AMERICAN COMMON LAW6**

a. The common law public trust doctrine is distinct from its
civil law counterpart.....6

b. North Carolina, a common law state, has adopted the
common law public trust doctrine, and therefore provides
greater protections for coastal property rights than civil law
states8

**III. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS
INCONSISTENT WITH LONGSTANDING COMMON
LAW PRECEDENT.....11**

a. The Town has physically invaded the Nies’ private, dry
sand beach property.....11

b. The Court of Appeals misapplied North Carolina law, the
common law, and the concept of judicial notice, and its
decision therefore must be reversed13

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Attorney-General Appellant; and De Keyser’s Royal Hotel,
Limited Respondents*, [English House of Lords 1920] UKHL 1,
[1920] AC 508.....4-5

Borax Consol., Ltd. v. Los Angeles, 296 U.S. 10 (1935).....9-10

Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington, 538 U.S. 216 (2003) 5

<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 779 F. Supp. 833 (E.D.N.C. 1991)	11
<i>Doerr v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 774 So. 2d 119 (La. 2000), <i>opinion corrected on reh 'g</i> , 782 So. 2d 573 (La. 2001).....	8
<i>Forsyth Mem'l Hosp., Inc., v. Chisholm</i> , 342 N.C. 616 (1996)...	10
<i>Gwathmey v. State</i> , 342 N.C. 287 (1995)	10
<i>Horton v. Gullede</i> , 277 N.C. 353 (1970)	4
<i>In re Johnston</i> , 16 N.C. App. 38 (1972)	10, 16, 19
<i>Jernigan v. Hanover Fire Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 235 N.C. 334 (1952).....	18
<i>Kirby v. N. Carolina Dep't of Transp.</i> , 769 S.E.2d 218 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015) <i>appeal dismissed, review allowed</i> , 775 S.E.2d 829 (N.C. 2015).....	5-6
<i>Lawrence v. Shaw</i> , 186 S.E. 504 (1936), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 300 U.S. 245 (1937)	15
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13
<i>Luttes v. State</i> , 324 S.W.2d 167 (Tex. 1958)	7
<i>Millikan v. Guilford Mills, Inc.</i> , 70 N.C. App. 705 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 312 N.C. 798 (1985)	18
<i>Nies v. Town of Emerald Isle</i> , 780 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed, review allowed</i> , 784 S.E.2d 171 (N.C. 2016).....	13, 15-16, 17
<i>Peele v. Morton</i> , 396 F. Supp. 584 (E.D.N.C. 1975).....	17
<i>People v. New York & S.I. Ferry Co.</i> , 68 N.Y. 71 (1877)	7
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	6

<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 713, 728 (E.D.N.C. 2014)	5
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	9
<i>State ex rel. Util. Comm'n v. Edmisten</i> , 294 N.C. 598 (1978)	4
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 81 N.C. App. 281 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. Craddock</i> , 272 N.C. 160 (1967).....	18
<i>State v. Keever</i> , 177 N.C. 144 (1919).....	18
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 115 N.C. App. 25 (1994)	10
<i>Tri Cty. Paving, Inc. v. Ashe Cty.</i> , 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002) ..	4
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 69 U.S. 587 (1864).....	7
<i>Williams v. Batton</i> , 342 F. Supp. 110 (1972).....	18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp.</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 297 (1980)	5

STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 143B-279.1	16
N.C.G.S. § 146-6	11
N.C.G.S. § 4-1	8, 10
N.C.G.S. § 77-20	10, 16-17, 19
N.C.G.S. § 8C-1, Rule 201	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph J. Kalo, <i>The Changing Face of the Shoreline: Public & Private Rights to the National & Nourished Dry Sand Beaches of North Carolina</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1869 (2000).....	17
Magna Carta of 1215 cl. 28	3

*Opinion of Attorney General re: Advisory Opinion Ocean Beach
Renourishment Projects, N.C.G.S. § 146-6(f), 1996 WL 925132
(Oct. 15 1996) (“Advisory Opinion”) 15*

The Enactments of Justinian, Book II, Title I. Concerning the
Division of Things § 3 7

REGULATIONS

15A N.C.A.C. 7M.0301 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. art. I § 12 (1776) 2

N.C. Const. art. I § 19 4

Pa. Const. Art. VIII (1776) 2

S.C. Const. Art. XLI (1778) 2

U.S. Const. amend. V 2

THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

GREGORY P. NIES and DIANE S. NIES,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Carteret County</u>
)	COA 15-169
